

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE;
MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN PARTY;
JAMES PERRY; and MATTHEW LAMB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JUSTIN WETZEL, *in his official capacity as the clerk and registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County*, TONI JO DIAZ, BECKY PAYNE, BARBARA KIMBALL, CHRISTENE BRICE, and CAROLYN HANDLER, *in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission*, and MICHAEL WATSON, *in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi*,

Defendants.

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiff,

v.

JUSTIN WETZEL, *in his official capacity as the clerk and registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County*, TONI JO DIAZ, BECKY PAYNE, BARBARA KIMBALL, CHRISTENE BRICE, and CAROLYN HANDLER, *in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission*, and MICHAEL WATSON, *in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi*,

Defendants.

Case Nos. 1:24-CV-00025-LG-RPM
1:24-CV-00037-LG-RPM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE'S MOTION TO
INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. The Democratic National Committee	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuits	3
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The DNC Is Entitled to Intervene as of Right Under Rule 24(a).....	4
1. The Motion to Intervene Is Timely	5
2. The DNC Has a Significant Protectable Interest in the Outcome of the Litigation.....	6
3. Denial of the Motion to Intervene Will Impair the DNC’s Ability to Protect Its Interests.....	9
4. The DNC’s Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the Existing Parties	9
D. In the Alternative, the DNC Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b)	11
E. Alternatively, the DNC Should Be Granted Leave to Participate <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ass’n of Prof. Flight Attendants v. Gibbs</i> , 804 F.2d 318 (5th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. Chicago</i> , 170 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	8
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022).....	5
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003).....	12
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-cv-249, 2020 WL 1505640 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 28, 2020).....	8
<i>Diaz v. Southern Drilling Corp.</i> , 427 F.2d 1118 (5th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Murphy</i> , No. 20-cv-10753, 2020 WL 5229209 (D. N.J. Sept. 01, 2020).....	9
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Field v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 35 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01044, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020).....	5, 7, 9, 10
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Glickman</i> , 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)	5

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022) passim

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....7

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006)11

NGV Gaming, Ltd. v. Upstream Point Molate, LLC,
355 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....12

Owen v. Mulligan,
640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981)7

Paher v. Cegavske,
No. 3:20-cv-00243, 2020 WL 2042365 (D. Nev. Apr. 28, 2020)5, 7, 9, 11

In re Roxford Foods Litig.,
790 F. Supp. 987 (E.D. Cal. 1991).....12

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)10

St. Bernard Par. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.,
914 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 2019)5

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)7, 10

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)6

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....9, 10

United States ex rel Hernandez v. Team Fin., L.L.C.,
80 F.4th 571 (5th Cir. 2023)11

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941).....7

United States v. Louisiana,
751 F. Supp. 608 (E.D. La. 1990).....12

Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano,
4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....8

Voto Latino v. Hirsch,
 No. 1:23-cv-861, 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024).....8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)10

STATE STATUTES

Miss. Code § 23-15-627.....2

Miss. Code § 23-15-637.....1, 9

Miss. Code § 23-15-637(1)(a)..... passim

Miss. Code § 23-15-673.....2

Miss. Code § 23-15-675.....2

Miss.Code § 23-15-713(c)2

Miss. Code § 23-15-713(d).....2

Miss. Code § 23-15-713(g).....2

Miss. Code § 23-15-713(h).....2

Miss. Code § 23-15-719(1).....2

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)1, 4, 6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)2, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c)2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

House Bill 1521, Miss. Leg.,
<https://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/pdf/history/HB/HB1521.xml> (last visited Mar.
 6, 2024)3

TREATISES

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* § 1909 (3d
 ed. 2023)10
